
    

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT 

DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT 

LOK  SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2210 

  ANSWERED ON 14/03/2023 

 

VILLAGES COVERED BY NRLM 

 

2210.  DR. DNV SENTHILKUMAR S.: 

SHRIMATI SUPRIYA SULE: 

 

Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state: 

 

(a)  the number of villages covered by the National Rural Livelihood Mission (NRLM) in 

the States of Tamil Nadu and Maharashtra; 

(b)  whether the Government has any data to boost Self Help Groups (SHGs) in rural 

economies across States, if so, the details thereof, State-wise and district-wise 

particularly in Tamil Nadu and Maharashtra; 

(c)  whether NRLM has been successful in providing training to the youth from backward/ 

remote villages living below poverty line during the last three years in the States of 

Tamil Nadu and Maharashtra; 

(d)  if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor; 

(e)  the amount of funds allocated by the Government during the last three years under 

NRLM to Maharashtra, Tamil Nadu and North Eastern Region; and 

(f)  the number of beneficiaries under the Mission in the States of Tamil Nadu and 

Maharashtra? 

 

ANSWER 

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT  

(SADHVI NIRANJAN JYOTI) 

 

(a)  A total of 51,479 and 38,039 villages have been  covered under Deendayal Antyodaya 

Yojana-National Rural Livelihoods Mission (DAY-NRLM) in the State of Tamil Nadu and 

Maharashtra respectively till 28
th
 February 2023 . 

 

(b)   DAY-NRLM is a flagship poverty alleviation scheme.  It aims to create sustainable 

livelihoods by targeting the marginalised/deprived community & build a strong social capital of the 

poor households. Under the Mission , financial grant  is being  provided to Self Help Groups(SHGs) 

in the form of  Revolving Fund (RF) and Community Investment  Fund (CIF) and   SHGs are also 

being facilitated  to access Bank loans. These funds are utilised by SHG members for the their 

consumption needs and also  to  take up  income generation activities. The details of  Bank loan 

disbursed to SHGs and the RF and CIF amount provided to the SHGs in the last two  financial  year  

and current financial year are given at Annexure-I.  
 

(c) & (d)  Ministry of Rural Development is implementing the following two sub schemes under 

DAY-NRLM in the field of skill development for rural poor youth (including those from backward/ 

remote villages) :-  

 
I. Deen Dayal Upadhyaya Grameen Kaushalya Yojana (DDU-GKY) which is a placement 

linked skill development program for wage employment. 
II. Skill development through Rural Self Employment Training Institutes (RSETIs) is enabling a 

trainee to take Bank credit and start his/her own enterprise.  
 

Both the above schemes are demand driven schemes and are providing placement/ settlement to rural 

poor youth after skill development training. The total number of candidates trained and placed/settled 



under DDU-GKY and RSETIs during the last three financial years in the States of Maharashtra and 

Tamil Nadu is given in the tables below: 

 
 No. of candidates trained and placed/settled under DDU-GKY and RSETIs  in the State of 

Maharashtra  
  

Year DDU-GKY RSETI 

Total no. of 

candidates 

trained 

Total no. of 

candidates 

placed 

Total no. of 

candidates 

trained 

Total no. of 

candidates settled 

2019-20 13,521 12,765 24,614 19,668 

2020-21 874 3,319 16,559 13,033 

2021-22  348 1,612 19,606 15,251 

   
 No. of candidates trained and placed/settled under DDU-GKY and RSETIs in the State of 

Tamil Nadu.  
  

Year DDU-GKY RSETI 

Total no. of 

candidates 

trained 

Total no. of 

candidates 

placed 

Total no. of 

candidates 

trained 

Total no. of 

candidates settled 

2019-20 9,685 3,324 27,112 17,790 

2020-21 213 1,286 15,233 12,517 

2021-22  8,228 2,941 17,187 14,796 

  
(e)  Funds allocated by the  Ministry  during the last three years under NRLM to Maharashtra, 

Tamil Nadu and North Eastern Region  is given below: 
(Rs. in Lakhs) 

  
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

(f)  Under the Mission - 36,75,989 women from rural households  have been mobilised in 

3,18,137  SHGs in the State of Tamil Nadu and 59,50,619 women from rural households have been  

mobilised in 5,97,697 SHGs State of Maharashtra as on 28
th
 February, 2023. 

  
******** 

  
  

State 
2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 

Central Allocation Central Allocation Central Allocation 

Maharashtra 30513.46 34412.45 51618.68 

Tamil Nadu 18074.67 20384.24 38148.01 

NORTH EASTERN STATES 

Arunachal 
Pradesh 

5597.11 7601.95 8289.42 

Assam 20781.78 21687.67 34298.66 

Manipur 5447.25 5609.34 10273.53 

Meghalaya 8710.17 11729.19 14375.43 

Mizoram 9588.20 10004.73 10540.55 

Nagaland 12853.08 13544.04 17118.28 

Sikkim 2948.06 3922.88 4431.85 



 
Annexure I –referred in reply to Part (b) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 2210 for answer on 

14.03.2023 regarding “Villages Covered by NRLM” 
  
State-wise disbursal of Revolving Fund (RF)  & Community Investment Fund (CIF)  -  

 (  Rs in. lakhs) 

S. 

No States/Uts 

RF  

 

 CIF   

2020-21 2021-22 

2022-23 
(as on 

28.02.2023 2020-21 2021-22 

2022-23 

(as on 

28.02.2023) 

1 
ANDHRA 

PRADESH 
0 1.4 0 0 53.65 0 

2 ASSAM 5398.45 10413.5 4621.24 8468.8 21421.36 5151.9 
3 BIHAR 8518.93 40.65 5634.57 15773.6 0 0 
4 CHHATTISGARH 2884.35 6122 2527.35 1592.28 8146.17 2555.31 
5 GUJARAT 495.11 1995.99 2575.63 1983.24 5380.34 5603.46 
6 JHARKHAND 17684.73 2568.41 895.2 28598.41 18173.11 7267.05 
7 KARNATAKA 15.25 210.86 250.5 8142.33 15556.48 14579.92 
8 KERALA 1593.6 1511.4 67.5 1.65 5.25 0 

9 
MADHYA 

PRADESH 
4921.06 3708.79 8576.7 8322.89 11538.67 10689.95 

10 MAHARASHTRA 5720.99 3692.58 13897.8 6622.41 5860.94 8256.53 
11 ODISHA 2850.15 8575.98 8996.11 12071.59 17150.37 15984.3 
12 RAJASTHAN 4310.61 1143.15 9883.21 5999.5 3991.04 64195.82 

13 TAMIL NADU 1401.98 3750.13 879.07 7137.34 25169.99 20795.98 

14 TELANGANA 0 0 0 0 52.65 0 

15 UTTAR PRADESH 11299.92 23090.28 16758.45 70303.34 128349.03 13941.24 

16 WEST BENGAL 7881.75 27147.53 17673.07 6491.41 38955.56 20890.1 

17 HARYANA 589.6 731.5 1017.66 1932.63 1931.31 2087.65 

18 
HIMACHAL 

PRADESH 
681.9 1421.67 1584.4 169.5 467.63 1827.55 

19 
JAMMU AND 

KASHMIR 
1189.5 1164 1514.1 1965.53 4078.32 3161.3 

20 PUNJAB 927.75 787 1314.15 861 731.68 450.86 

21 UTTARAKHAND 730.2 545.8 678.85 1698.43 3791.34 4478.48 

22 
ARUNACHAL 

PRADESH 
45.9 192.15 282.45 104.25 158.31 300.99 

23 MANIPUR 52.95 168.9 200.55 0 1708.04 162.8 

24 MEGHALAYA 1388.55 1672.83 872.48 1077.74 1227.9 2953.11 

25 MIZORAM 190.75 92.65 265.7 689.7 1994.6 1103.3 

26 NAGALAND 232.05 550.95 111.6 345.36 2370.39 748.84 

27 SIKKIM 8.85 622.73 46.45 206.5 3354.61 619.92 

28 TRIPURA 420.25 1645.4 1763.85 5291.65 15138.83 5498.17 

29 
ANDAMAN AND 

NICOBAR 
7.8 0 0.3 1.5 0 0 

30 GOA 143.95 106.15 78 62.93 86.3 147.28 

31 LADAKH 0 0 0 0 0 0 

32 LAKSHADWEEP 0 0 4.35 0 0 0 

33 PUDUCHERRY 10.65 172.1 235.5 3 410.31 158.39 

34 
DAMAN AND DIU 

AND DNH 
20 31.71 4.5 28 27 0.15 

  Total: 81617.53 103878.19 103211.29 195946.51 337281.18 213610.35 

  



District-wise disbursal of Revolving Fund & Community Investment Fund to Tamil 

Nadu State 
( Rs.in lakhs) 

S.No. District 

2020-21 2021-22 

2022-23 (as on 

28.02.2023) 

RF  CIF  RF  CIF  RF  CIF  

1 ARIYALUR 9.45 73 56.4 193.4 1.2 175.5 

2 CHENGALPATTU 3.15 128.7 83.85 1017.25 12.3 274.6 

3 COIMBATORE 80.65 224.5 121.65 677.15 0.6 111.7 

4 CUDDALORE 39.9 426.24 154.8 1297.87 22.5 1452.15 

5 DHARMAPURI 50.55 61.5 37.35 269.5 2.4 242.7 

6 DINDIGUL 29.68 240.4 101.91 1022.76 71.4 1905 

7 ERODE 34.65 170.35 88.5 611.2 22.45 638.95 

8 KALLAKURICHI 51.15 292.31 118.3 832.55 6.6 428.75 

9 KANCHIPURAM 3.5 101.2 81.59 740.4 0.75 155.8 

10 KANNIYAKUMARI 13.05 81.5 30.3 565.1 26.25 760.1 

11 KARUR 13.5 29.5 49.5 110.6 7.05 334.5 

12 KRISHNAGIRI 3.9 147.55 79.5 563.35 11.25 78.3 

13 MADURAI 72.15 353.07 122.85 772.5 20.1 220.5 

14 MAYILADUTHURAI 4.95 0 15 57.15 54.15 260.9 

15 NAGAPATTINAM 1.35 30.57 68.1 224.4 6.75 252.85 

16 NAMAKKAL 39.45 170.26 112.65 550.65 24 520.8 

17 PERAMBALUR 94.65 20 24.45 89 0 111.1 

18 PUDUKKOTTAI 60.3 350.5 183.75 939.1 115.5 412.5 

19 RAMANATHAPURAM 63.5 124.55 73.48 609.75 82.35 21.32 

20 RANIPET 42.9 219.8 95.55 696.6 25.2 593.3 

21 SALEM 83.1 211.7 173.4 1003.55 37.05 1341.15 

22 SIVAGANGAI 67.5 369.05 53.85 630.7 1.65 1665 

23 TENKASI 2.7 0.5 124.65 258.45 0 339.65 

24 THANJAVUR 55.85 439.55 129.3 1089.7 5.85 458.05 

25 THENI 15.75 50.5 63 436.9 0 453.1 

26 THE NILGIRIS 45.45 0 22.95 0 11.85 276.5 

27 THIRPPUR 16.2 233.86 96.6 638.21 3.75 936.6 

28 THOOTHUKKUDI 62.55 129.45 68.55 550.9 4.3 118.5 

29 TIRUCHIRAPPALLI 51.3 355.06 181.5 1238 10.8 1576.8 

30 TIRUNELVELI 0.15 4 122.55 508.4 29.25 540.6 

31 TIRUPATTUR 44.25 184.7 61.8 494.6 0 171.2 

32 TIRUVALLUR 4.2 129.1 105.75 1329.85 82.22 1292.9 

33 TIRUVANNAMALAI 15.15 578.06 186.9 1784.5 48.15 626.8 

34 TIRUVARUR 41.1 310.86 267.55 488.3 58.35 771.81 

35 VELLORE 118.65 238.75 44.85 623.3 14.55 281 

36 VILLUPURAM 41.85 424.2 113.25 1374.15 39.9 783.5 

37 VIRUDHUNAGAR 23.85 232.5 234.2 880.2 18.6 211.5 

  Total 1401.98 7137.34 3750.13 25169.99 879.07 20795.98 

  

  



District-wise disbursal of Revolving Fund & Community Investment Fund to 

Maharashtra State 
( Rs in. lakhs) 

S.No. District 

2020-21 2021-22 

2022-23(as on 

28.02.2023) 

RF  CIF  RF  CIF  RF  CIF  

1 AHMEDNAGAR 358.47 0 100.65 54 272.4 123.6 

2 AKOLA 99.45 36.09 43.05 69.41 641.22 167.36 

3 AMRAVATI 398.29 125.25 116.85 62.8 362.25 145.55 

4 AURANGABAD 184.65 0 75.45 16.2 327.75 34.8 

5 BEED 62.85 277.1 79.01 152.71 419.26 200.62 

6 BHANDARA 81.27 226.85 49.15 86.37 413.89 313.43 

7 BULDHANA 14.37 71.9 96.57 37.8 653.37 331.3 

8 CHANDRAPUR 28.32 149.81 54.33 38.8 576.13 39.2 

9 DHULE 297.08 103.87 156.45 156.65 274.2 167.6 

10 GADCHIROLI 24.27 652.04 94.11 445.42 416.9 472.36 

11 GONDIA 102.48 500.57 29.02 481.99 443.75 420.88 

12 HINGOLI 209.85 144.68 158.04 37.2 229.5 205.8 

13 JALGAON 0 0 268.35 0 754.8 371.46 

14 JALNA 99 77.4 84.25 60 47.85 138.6 

15 KOLHAPUR 234.75 50.5 67.23 42 510.12 55 

16 LATUR 169.59 173.49 113.94 250.78 672.3 210.73 

17 MUMBAI 0 0 0 0 0 0 

18 

MUMBAI 

SUBURBAN 
0 0 0 0 0 0 

19 NAGPUR 246.75 6.1 84.75 9.09 429.9 56.8 

20 NANDED 259.95 1.2 136.95 25.8 413.55 59.4 

21 NANDURBAR 281.85 248.15 181.35 199.11 204 242.89 

22 NASHIK 163.05 2.9 242.7 7.3 605.1 105.1 

23 OSMANABAD 112.21 444.05 49.65 240.62 275.78 384.68 

24 PALGHAR 112.38 53.4 86.79 65.51 270.15 0 

25 PARBHANI 21.3 4.8 75.75 20.8 361.95 372.6 

26 PUNE 350.43 91.05 300.17 4.2 733.33 90.6 

27 RAIGAD 365.82 1.2 161.1 27 583.42 28.2 

28 RATNAGIRI 140.1 99.45 44.55 92.7 352.17 269.55 

29 SANGLI 248.1 0 51.9 158.37 613.8 226.8 

30 SATARA 362.7 67.2 89.7 95.1 433.05 336.8 

31 SINDHUDURG 96.6 207.8 66.25 197.2 107.28 17.9 

32 SOLAPUR 292.69 835.54 121.45 1034.53 436.6 592.62 

33 THANE 83.4 211.3 51.15 132 141.9 292.2 

34 WARDHA 42.3 1433.83 65.85 1319.43 255.27 1180.2 

35 WASHIM 166.02 148.67 131.67 166.4 367.41 458.5 

36 YAVATMAL 10.65 176.22 164.4 73.65 297.45 143.4 

  Total 5720.99 6622.41 3692.58 5860.94 13897.8 8256.53 

  

The details of state-wise bank loan disbursed to SHGs  

 
 

Amount in Rs. lakhs 

S.No. State/UT 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 (as on 

9/3/2023) 

1.   Andaman & Nicobar 

Islands 
231.07 28.13 103.86 

2.   Andhra Pradesh 25,64,872.63 39,38,841.85 37,05,853.32 



3.   Arunachal Pradesh 405.69 771.77 1,016.36 

4.   Assam 82,381.46 1,86,996.83 2,72,770.07 

5.   Bihar 3,50,400.92 5,94,581.01 7,47,464.23 

6.   Chhattisgarh 63,946.44 92,472.85 1,02,344.41 

7.   Goa 2,028.68 2,666.15 4,443.53 

8.   Gujarat 22,696.92 30,931.25 40,382.16 

9.   Haryana 13,592.41 23,404.17 27,050.66 

10.   Himachal Pradesh 9,751.36 12,584.43 9,582.84 

11.   Jammu & Kashmir 18,562.69 33,252.53 36,071.13 

12.   Jharkhand 90,501.94 1,75,270.30 1,98,820.82 

13.   Karnataka 14,50,024.79 18,75,853.28 15,04,383.53 

14.   Kerala 3,90,483.35 4,11,895.95 4,57,131.91 

15.   Ladakh 144 15 7 

16.   Lakshadweep 1.9 152.45 31.31 

17.   Madhya Pradesh 51,000.75 1,40,758.03 1,94,280.07 

18.   Maharashtra 2,01,364.53 3,68,695.79 4,69,222.47 

19.   Manipur 792.62 1,155.21 2,041.28 

20.   Meghalaya 3,700.53 6,161.29 4,120.86 

21.   Mizoram 3,424.25 1,993.61 207.17 

22.   Nagaland 1,655.29 1,603.40 1,313.92 

23.   Odisha 3,20,098.02 5,31,787.15 7,12,438.39 

24.   Puducherry 9,032.54 10,273.66 9,719.37 

25.   Punjab 2,821.62 6,718.03 8,246.91 

26.   Rajasthan 62,387.64 95,801.15 1,15,508.81 

27.   Sikkim 1,451.54 2,003.28 2,636.94 

28.   Tamil Nadu 5,64,029.37 7,20,027.72 8,88,953.91 

29.   Telangana 10,15,040.55 13,38,928.17 12,43,765.21 

30.   The Dadra And Nagar 

Haveli And Daman And 

Diu 

43.81 74.65 58.38 

31.   Tripura 10,858.92 21,402.25 24,458.53 

32.   Uttarakhand 5,107.67 9,156.64 15,161.31 

33.   Uttar Pradesh 22,250.06 58,337.39 1,00,271.93 

34.   West Bengal 11,00,148.14 13,13,529.98 14,95,027.24 

  Total 84,35,234.10 1,20,08,125.35 1,23,94,889.84 

  

District-wise details of bank loans disbursed in the State of Tamil Nadu : 
( Rs.in lakhs) 

S.No. Districts 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 (as on 

9/3/2023) 

 
 

1 ARIYALUR 8,807.36 6,621.32 8,465.91 

2 CHENGALPATTU 14,025.94 16,494.58 18,407.09 

3 CHENNAI 14,043.23 19,038.15 20,861.97 

4 COIMBATORE 14,376.57 19,642.99 25,111.12 

5 CUDDALORE 16,498.43 22,289.84 26,821.73 

6 DHARMAPURI 49,751.24 66,449.46 71,453.32 

7 DINDIGUL 14,974.26 20,367.31 25,113.99 

8 ERODE 12,939.56 12,700.45 17,180.62 

9 KALLAKURICHI 3,585.59 7,188.07 10,903.06 

10 KANCHIPURAM 21,147.11 30,709.31 35,925.42 

11 KANNIYAKUMARI 30,349.31 35,785.92 38,575.02 



12 KARUR 4,587.70 6,388.11 7,467.09 

13 KRISHNAGIRI 68,803.47 77,612.00 86,088.91 

14 MADURAI 14,148.65 18,903.17 26,808.77 

15 MAYILADUTHURAI 2,003.15 3,122.01 5,292.13 

16 NAGAPATTINAM 5,358.97 8,783.81 7,045.37 

17 NAMAKKAL 7,726.08 10,271.35 13,774.00 

18 PERAMBALUR 6,736.10 4,705.78 5,365.52 

19 PUDUKKOTTAI 9,367.57 12,439.28 16,922.19 

20 RAMANATHAPURAM 10,554.88 13,298.39 16,708.46 

21 RANIPET 2,719.73 5,403.49 9,917.43 

22 SALEM 24,765.64 29,397.21 40,262.14 

23 SIVAGANGAI 6,702.52 13,352.68 17,884.95 

24 TENKASI 5,991.63 4,449.36 3,763.23 

25 THANJAVUR 19,339.15 24,029.89 29,684.28 

26 THENI 7,050.85 8,206.66 13,968.88 

27 THE NILGIRIS 3,762.94 5,026.89 6,943.59 

28 THIRUVALLUR 34,117.03 41,358.95 47,875.65 

29 THIRUVARUR 9,010.15 10,893.18 10,655.43 

30 THOOTHUKKUDI 12,004.23 16,026.27 18,954.29 

31 TIRUCHIRAPPALLI 15,776.95 22,828.97 23,538.25 

32 TIRUNELVELI 16,689.88 22,028.72 26,433.52 

33 TIRUPATHUR 14,343.89 20,308.94 28,433.62 

34 TIRUPPUR 5,460.09 6,250.67 8,182.72 

35 TIRUVANNAMALAI 15,319.63 22,548.20 33,920.59 

36 VELLORE 16,863.72 21,154.09 30,007.92 

37 VILLUPURAM 17,891.29 25,560.15 40,826.86 

38 VIRUDHUNAGAR 6,434.88 8,392.10 13,408.87 

  Total 5,64,029.37 7,20,027.72 8,88,953.91 

  

District-wise details of bank loans disbursed in the State of Maharashtra: 
 

S.No. Districts 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 (as on 

09/03/2023) 

1 AHMEDNAGAR 5,454.68 12,141.32 15,857.12 

2 AKOLA 2,842.33 7,136.29 11,300.26 

3 AMRAVATI 9,219.32 14,114.84 18,289.77 

4 AURANGABAD 6,568.05 11,457.90 11,841.36 

5 BEED 2,513.46 3,412.56 5,428.36 

6 BHANDARA 4,646.31 8,015.49 11,606.71 

7 BULDANA 5,001.60 11,928.13 17,435.64 

8 CHANDRAPUR 10,702.75 17,868.34 21,513.17 

9 DHULE 2,254.24 5,479.86 7,590.08 

10 GADCHIROLI 3,537.77 4,341.13 3,465.19 

11 GONDIA 5,746.24 11,742.29 15,654.51 

12 HINGOLI 1,548.04 2,730.14 3,808.82 

13 JALGAON 9,856.08 18,935.01 27,545.69 

14 JALNA 6,264.08 9,436.87 11,625.75 

15 KOLHAPUR 10,769.20 16,332.15 17,908.78 

16 LATUR 5,868.85 11,024.79 13,220.82 

17 MUMBAI 200.83 313.56 691.69 

18 MUMBAI SUBURBAN 1,009.59 1,482.06 1,972.78 



19 NAGPUR 8,206.95 16,008.47 20,372.42 

20 NANDED 5,165.02 10,701.57 15,779.08 

21 NANDURBAR 1,673.47 3,502.77 5,844.13 

22 NASHIK 5,055.76 10,683.59 13,507.34 

23 OSMANABAD 4,293.55 9,124.19 11,297.80 

24 PALGHAR 3,736.67 6,211.85 6,269.78 

25 PARBHANI 2,445.63 4,755.94 6,794.92 

26 PUNE 9,804.76 20,119.30 23,985.20 

27 RAIGAD 5,103.27 8,623.37 10,698.53 

28 RATNAGIRI 8,102.47 13,291.92 17,160.90 

29 SANGLI 4,769.80 8,291.15 9,992.38 

30 SATARA 6,808.89 12,083.67 15,420.24 

31 SINDHUDURG 4,646.88 7,353.58 10,040.62 

32 SOLAPUR 9,277.14 19,303.69 23,115.92 

33 THANE 5,986.90 11,026.03 12,364.88 

34 WARDHA 9,646.70 19,747.75 21,604.47 

35 WASHIM 2,536.81 4,824.16 7,714.69 

36 YAVATMAL 10,100.44 15,150.06 20,502.67 

  Total 2,01,364.53 3,68,695.79 4,69,222.47 

  

  


